
 
 
 

 June 25, 2021 
 
 
BY FIRST-CLASS MAIL & ELECTRONIC MAIL 

 
Luly E. Massaro, Commission Clerk 
Rhode Island Public Utilities Commission 
89 Jefferson Boulevard 
Warwick, RI  02888 
 

RE:   Docket 5156– Residential Assistance Recovery Filing 
 
Dear Ms. Massaro: 
 

On behalf of National Grid,1 I have enclosed five copies of the Company’s response to 
the Second Set of Data Requests issued by the Public Utilities Commission in the above-
referenced matter. 

  
Thank you for your attention to this filing.  If you have any questions, please contact me 

at 401-709-3359. 
 
 Very truly yours, 

  
 Steven J. Boyajian 
 
Enclosures 
 
cc: Leo Wold, Esq. 
 John Bell, Division 

                                                 
1 The Narragansett Electric Company d/b/a National Grid (National Grid or the Company). 

 STEVEN J. BOYAJIAN 
 
One Financial Plaza, 14th Floor 
Providence, RI 02903-2485 
Main (401) 709-3300 
Fax (401) 709-3399 
sboyajian@rc.com 
Direct (401) 709-3359 
 
Also admitted in Massachusetts 
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Raquel J. Webster, Esq. 
National Grid. 
280 Melrose St. 
Providence, RI  02907 

Raquel.webster@nationalgrid.com;   781-907-2121   
 Celia.obrien@nationalgrid.com;  

Robin.Pieri@nationalgrid.com;  

Scott.McCabe@nationalgrid.com;   

Joanne.scanlon@nationalgrid.com;  

Leticia C. Pimentel, Esq. 
Robinson & Cole LLP 
One Financial Plaza 
Suite 1430 
Providence, RI  02903 

LPimentel@rc.com;  401-709-3337 

HSeddon@rc.com; 

Tiffany Parenteau, Esq. 
Dept. of Attorney General 
150 South Main St. 
Providence, RI  02903 

TParenteau@riag.ri.gov;  401-274-4400  
 dmacrae@riag.ri.gov; 

Mfolcarelli@riag.ri.gov;  

Christy Hetherington, Esq. 
Division of Public Utilities and Carriers 
 

Christy.hetherington@dpuc.ri.gov;   
John.bell@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Linda.george@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Margaret.L.Hogan@dpuc.ri.gov;  
Al.Contente@dpuc.ri.gov;   

File an original & 9 copies w/: 
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Chris Kearns 
RI Office of Energy Resources 

Nicholas.ucci@energy.ri.gov; 401-574-9119 
Christopher.Kearns@energy.ri.gov; 

Frederick Sneesby, Dept. of Human 
Services 

Frederick.sneesby@dhs.ri.gov;  

Camilo Viveiros 
The George Wiley Center  

camiloviveiros@gmail.com; 401-728-5555 
 georgewileycenterri@gmail.com; 

Jennifer Wood, Esq. 
Center for Justice 

jwood@centerforjustice.org;  
 

401-941-1101 
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The Narragansett Electric Company 
d/b/a National Grid 

RIPUC Docket No. 5156 
In Re:  Residential Assistance Recovery 2021 Filing 

Responses to the Commission’s Second Set of Data Requests 
Issued on June 21, 2021 

   
 

Prepared by or under the supervision of:  Daniel E. Gallagher and Damaris Dominguez 

PUC 2-1 
 

Request: 
 
Referencing National Grid’s Response to PUC 1-1 and 1-2, please explain the reason for the 
error in the number of accounts reported in Schedule DEG-1, page 5.   
 
Response: 
 
In responding to PUC 1-1 and PUC 1-2, the Company identified an error in the number of 
accounts reported in Schedule DEG-1, page 5.  The Company overstated the number of accounts 
reported in Schedule DEG-1, page 5, in error, by counting the number of processed AMP credits 
rather than counting the number of unique accounts in developing the pivot table in Excel.  For 
example, if one account received an AMP credit in every month of CY 2020, the Company 
reflected 12 accounts in Schedule DEG-1, page 5, instead of one account. 
 


